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Generation 1 
 

1. Gerald Goolsby: born 21 Dec 1958 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. General C. Goolsby Jr: born 1 Oct 1932 in Ellijay, Gilmer, Georgia, USA; married 7 Apr 1955 in Franconia, 

Virginia, USA; died 2 Jul 1966 in Back Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Vergie Mae Oxendine: born 12 Nov 1932 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 22 Mar 2011 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. General Charlston Goolsby: born 1 May 1897 in Ellijay, Gilmer, Georgia, USA; died 30 Mar 1956 in Gilmer 

County, Georgia, USA. 

 

5. Lillie Elvira Wilcoxon: born 18 Aug 1905 in Polk County, Tennessee, USA; died 19 Aug 1985 in Floyd 

County, Georgia, USA. 

 

6. James Ellis Oxendine: born 1 Aug 1907 in Rowland, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Jan 1979 in 

Rowland, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Esther Mae Strickland: born 10 May 1910 in Rowland, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 3 Nov 1989 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. John Henry Goolsby: born 1 May 1865 in Lincoln, Georgia, USA; died 18 May 1927 in Gilmer County, 

Georgia, USA. 

 

9. Sarah Jane Ridley: born 1872 in North Carolina, USA; died 17 Apr 1933 in Rome, Floyd, Georgia, USA. 

 

10. Joseph H. "Joe" Wilcoxon: born 21 Aug 1867 in Cherokee County, North Carolina, USA; married 1886; 

died 27 Feb 1929 in Polk County, Tennessee, USA. 

 

11. Lucinda Caroline Thomas: born 16 Mar 1867 in Cherokee, Washington, Tennessee, USA; died 28 Mar 1944 

in Polk County, Tennessee, USA. 

 

12. Angus Archie Oxendine: born 15 Dec 1877 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Apr 1910 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

13. Malinda Swet  Sweat: born Oct 1878 in Marion, South Carolina, USA; died 15 Feb 1943 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Noah Nash H. Strickland Sr: born 12 Mar 1872 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 5 Jan 

1902 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 22 Feb 1945 in Back Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Persilla Priscilla Hunt: born 1887 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Oct 1956 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 5 
 

16. Peyton H. Goolsby: born 1828 in Georgia, USA; married 4 Dec 1851 in Lincoln, Georgia, USA; died 1905 in 

Lincoln County, Georgia, USA. 

 

17. Jane Davis: born abt 1831 in Georgia, USA; died bef 1900 in Lincoln, Georgia, USA. 

 

18. Joseph Ridley: born abt 1850 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Mary E. Watkins: born abt 1852 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Daniel Wilcoxson: born 9 Nov 1836 in Wilkes County, North Carolina, USA; married 1860; died 29 Dec 

1901 in Polk County, Tennessee, USA. 

 

21. Mary Jane Patterson: born Apr 1841 in North Carolina, USA; died 21 Oct 1932 in Archville, Polk, 

Tennessee, USA. 

 

22. Abner Thomas: born abt 1826 in Tennessee, USA; died bef 1900 in Polk, Tennessee, USA. 

 

23. Elisabeth J. "Bettie" Wright: born Jan 1837 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Polk, Tennessee, 

USA. 

 

24. James Calvin Oxendine: born Dec 1838 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 8 Mar 1883 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 May 1919 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

25. Nancy Jane Oxendine: born 17 Jan 1840 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; died 15 Jun 1878 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

26. Frank Swet Sweat: born Jan 1851 in Marion South Carolina, USA; married 1874; died 21 Jun 1924 in 

Fairmont, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

27. Margaret "Maggie" Owens: born 11 Apr 1849 in Marion, South Carolina, USA; died 17 Mar 1921 in 

Thompson, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Harmon Strickland: born 15 Jun 1842 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 1863 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 9 Mar 1893 in Fairmont, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Amarette Elizabeth "Amary" Locklear: born 1848 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 16 Nov 

1921 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. Sweeten Hunt: born 4 Dec 1864 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 4 Apr 1885 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 3 Apr 1914 in Back Swamp, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Straudie Strawdie Oxendine: born abt 1866 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 19 Oct 1998 in 

Rowland, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. Barnett Goolsby: born abt 1800 in Georgia, USA; died bef 1850 in Georgia, USA. 
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33. Catherine Goolsby: born abt 1802 in Georgia, USA. 

 

36. William Ridley: born abt 1825 in North Carolina, USA. 

 

40. Meredith Wilcoxson: born abt 1815 in Wilkes County, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Dec 1833 in 

Wilkes, North Carolina, USA; died Jun 1863 in Cherokee, North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Malinda Lenderman: born abt 1816 in Wilkes County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Feb 1896. 

 

42. Peter Patterson: born abt 1805 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1861 in Cherokee, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Melvina Patterson: born abt 1810 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Murphy, Cherokee, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Alfred Wright: born abt 1814 in North Carolina, USA; died 1870 in Calhoun, Gordon, Georgia, USA. 

 

47. Mary Poole: born abt 1816 in Tennessee, USA; died aft 1880 in Calhoun, Gordon, Georgia, USA. 

 

48. William Daniel Oxendine: born 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Mar 1830 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 11 Jan 1872 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

49. Lucy Paul Jacobs: born 1785 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 31 Dec 1900 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

50. Benjamin J. "Ben" Oxendine: born 3 Sep 1814 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 20 Nov 

1892 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

51. Ziley Clark: born 1817 in Marlboro County, South Carolina, USA; died 1867 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

52. Robert L. Sweat: born Mar 1834 in South Carolina, USA; died 1900 in Dillon, South Carolina, USA. 

 

53. Nancy Sweat: born abt 1838 in North Carolina, USA; died 25 May 1935 in Robeson County, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

54. Newton Owens: born abt 1820 in Marion, South Carolina, USA; died bef 1860 in Marion, South Carolina, 

USA. 

 

55. Elizabeth Ferrabe Norton: born abt 1822 in Marion, South Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Marion, South 

Carolina, USA. 

 

56. Alexander Stricklin Strickland: born 1820 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Peggy Stricklin Strickland: born abt 1823 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1920 in 

Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

58. William Locklear: born abt 1828 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 11 Sep 1847 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 24 May 1903 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Mary Ann Lowery: born 1831 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1897 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 
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60. Jonathan John E. Hunt: born 10 May 1836 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 20 Jun 1859 

in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Apr 1896. 

 

61. Joanna Hammonds: born 1841 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Aug 1928 in Dillon 

County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 7 
 

104. James Theophilus Sweat Jr: born 30 Sep 1810 in Barnwell County, South Carolina, USA; died 1891 in 

Hampton County, South Carolina, USA. 

 

105. Adeline Elizabeth Norton: born 1816 in South Carolina, USA; died 1892. 

 

110. Mathew Norton: born abt 1790 in Virginia, USA; died aft 1860 in Gibsons Store, Richmond, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

111. Martha "Patty" Leviner: born abt 1802 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Richmond County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

120. Lewis Dennis Hunt: born abt 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 25 May 1840 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1875. 

 

121. Mary Jane "Polly" Hunt: born 1824 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 8 Jan 1914 in 

Gaddysville, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

122. Ollen Hammonds: born abt 1805 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 17 Aug 1831 in 

Robeson, North Carolina. 

 

123. Sylvia Lelora Roberts: born abt 1815 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Sep 1879 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

208. James Theophilus Sweat Sr: born 14 Nov 1764 in South Carolina, USA; married 7 Mar 1799 in Effingham, 

Georgia, USA; died 24 Jul 1823 in South Carolina, USA. 

 

209. Susannah Anderson: born 17 Oct 1770; died 1 Oct 1820 in Savannah, Chatham, Georgia, USA. 

 

 

Preparer: 



Index of Names   

 5  

  
ANDERSON 

Susannah (b. 1770) ................................................ 4 

  
CLARK 

Ziley (b. 1817) ....................................................... 3 

  
DAVIS 

Jane (b. 1831) ........................................................ 2 

  
GOOLSBY 

Barnett (b. 1800).................................................... 2 

Catherine (b. 1802) ................................................ 3 

General C. Jr (b. 1932) .......................................... 1 

General Charlston (b. 1897) .................................. 1 

Gerald (b. 1958) .................................................... 1 

John Henry (b. 1865) ............................................. 1 

Peyton H. (b. 1828) ............................................... 2 

  
HAMMONDS 

Joanna (b. 1841) .................................................... 4 

Ollen (b. 1805) ...................................................... 4 

HUNT 

Jonathan John E. (b. 1836) .................................... 4 

Lewis Dennis (b. 1824) ......................................... 4 

Mary Jane "Polly" (b. 1824) ................................. 4 

Persilla Priscilla (b. 1887) ..................................... 1 

Sweeten (b. 1864) .................................................. 2 

  
JACOBS 

Lucy Paul (b. 1785) ............................................... 3 

  
LENDERMAN 

Malinda (b. 1816) .................................................. 3 

LEVINER 

Martha "Patty" (b. 1802) ....................................... 4 

LOCKLEAR 

Amarette Elizabeth "Amary" (b. 1848) ................ 2 

William (b. 1828) .................................................. 3 

LOWERY 

Mary Ann (b. 1831) ............................................... 3 

  
NORTON 

Adeline Elizabeth (b. 1816) .................................. 4 

Elizabeth Ferrabe (b. 1822) ................................... 3 

Mathew (b. 1790) .................................................. 4 

  
OWENS 

Margaret "Maggie" (b. 1849) ................................ 2 

Newton (b. 1820) ................................................... 3 

OXENDINE 

Angus Archie (b. 1877) ......................................... 1 

Benjamin J. "Ben" (b. 1814) ................................. 3 

James Calvin (b. 1838) .......................................... 2 

James Ellis (b. 1907) ............................................. 1 

Nancy Jane (b. 1840) ............................................. 2 

Straudie Strawdie (b. 1866) .................................. 2 

Vergie Mae (b. 1932) ............................................ 1 

William Daniel (b. 1790) ...................................... 3 

  
PATTERSON 

Mary Jane (b. 1841) .............................................. 2 

Melvina (b. 1810) .................................................. 3 

Peter (b. 1805) ....................................................... 3 

POOLE 

Mary (b. 1816) ....................................................... 3 

  
RIDLEY 

Joseph (b. 1850) .................................................... 2 

Sarah Jane (b. 1872) .............................................. 1 

William (b. 1825) .................................................. 3 

ROBERTS 

Sylvia Lelora (b. 1815) ......................................... 4 

  
STRICKLAND 

Esther Mae (b. 1910) ............................................. 1 

Harmon (b. 1842) .................................................. 2 

Noah Nash H. Sr (b. 1872) .................................... 1 

STRICKLIN STRICKLAND 

Alexander (b. 1820)............................................... 3 

Peggy (b. 1823) ..................................................... 3 

SWEAT 

James Theophilus Jr (b. 1810) .............................. 4 

James Theophilus Sr (b. 1764) .............................. 4 

Nancy (b. 1838) ..................................................... 3 

Robert L. (b. 1834) ................................................ 3 

SWET  SWEAT 

Malinda (b. 1878) .................................................. 1 

SWET SWEAT 

Frank (b. 1851) ...................................................... 2 

  
THOMAS 

Abner (b. 1826) ..................................................... 2 

Lucinda Caroline (b. 1867) ................................... 1 

  
WATKINS 

Mary E. (b. 1852) .................................................. 2 

WILCOXON 

Joseph H. "Joe" (b. 1867) ...................................... 1 

Lillie Elvira (b. 1905) ............................................ 1 



  Index of Names 

 6  

WILCOXSON 

Daniel (b. 1836) ..................................................... 2 

Meredith (b. 1815) ................................................. 3 

WRIGHT 

Alfred (b. 1814) ..................................................... 3 

Elisabeth J. "Bettie" (b. 1837) ............................... 2 

 



Index of Places  10 March 2025 

 7  

  
North Carolina 

Robeson ............................................................. 2, 4 

  
USA 

Georgia .................................................................. 2 

Chatham 

Savannah ....................................................... 4 

Effingham .......................................................... 4 

Floyd 

Rome .............................................................. 1 

Floyd County ..................................................... 1 

Gilmer 

Ellijay ............................................................ 1 

Gilmer County ................................................... 1 

Gordon 

Calhoun.......................................................... 3 

Lincoln ........................................................... 1, 2 

Lincoln County .................................................. 2 

Marion South Carolina .......................................... 2 

North Carolina ........................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Cherokee ............................................................ 3 

Murphy .......................................................... 3 

Cherokee County ............................................... 1 

Richmond 

Gibsons Store ................................................ 4 

Richmond County ............................................. 4 

Robeson ................................................. 1, 2, 3, 4 

Back Swamp .............................................. 1, 2 

Fairmont ........................................................ 2 

Lumberton ................................................. 1, 4 

Maxton ........................................................... 2 

Pembroke ................................................... 1, 3 

Rowland ..................................................... 1, 2 

Smith's ........................................................... 3 

Thompson ...................................................... 2 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Gaddysville .................................................... 4 

Wilkes ................................................................ 3 

Wilkes County ............................................... 2, 3 

South Carolina ................................................... 3, 4 

Barnwell County ............................................... 4 

Dillon ................................................................. 3 

Dillon County .................................................... 4 

Hampton County ............................................... 4 

Marion ....................................................... 1, 2, 3 

Marlboro County ........................................... 2, 3 

Tennessee........................................................... 2, 3 

Polk .................................................................... 2 

Archville ........................................................ 2 

Polk County ................................................... 1, 2 

Washington 

Cherokee ........................................................ 1 

Virginia .................................................................. 4 

Franconia ........................................................... 1 

 


